### 504536174 09/07/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4582881

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GLE HOLDINGS CORP.	08/07/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTELLIJECT, LLC		
Street Address:	111 VIRGINIA STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 405		
City:	RICHMOND		
State/Country:	VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	23219		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15696287

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (757)410-8258

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5712992062

Email: patents@reavescoley.com
Correspondent Name: REAVESCOLEY PLLC
Address Line 1: 1818 LIBRARY STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 500

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	R: 1004-002-20US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN R. MILLS	
SIGNATURE:	/John R. Mills, Reg # 56,414/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2017	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=1004-002-15US 3 Confirmatory\_Assignment\_GLE\_to\_Intelliject#page1.tif source=1004-002-15US 3 Confirmatory\_Assignment\_GLE\_to\_Intelliject#page2.tif source=1004-002-15US 3 Confirmatory\_Assignment\_GLE\_to\_Intelliject#page3.tif

PATENT 504536174 REEL: 043518 FRAME: 0017

# CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (Company to Company)

GLE Holdings Corp. (formerly known as Intelliject Inc.), a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having its principal place of business at 111 Virginia Street, Suite 405, Richmond, Virginia 23219 (herein referred to as "Assignor") hereby acknowledges that pursuant to the Operating Agreement dated December 14, 2004 (herein referred to as "the Operating Agreement"), the Assignor intended to sell, assign, transfer, and set over, and, to the extent that any of the rights set forth below were not included, the Assignor by these presents does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto Intelliject, LLC, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, and having its principal place of business at 111 Virginia Street, Suite 405, Richmond, Virginia 23219 (herein referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, in and to:

- (a) the invention(s) set forth in the application(s) for patent and/or patent(s) identified in Schedule A;
- (b) the application(s) for patent and/or patent(s) identified in Schedule A;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of any countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty;
- (d) any application(s) for patent of any countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of any countries claiming priority to the application for patent identified in Schedule A or any application(s) for patent claiming the Invention(s), including any division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part; and
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of any countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b) (e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

The Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an

PATENT REEL: 043518 FRAME: 0018

)

undivided interest in the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said applications, and said patents, including interference proceedings, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

The Assignor agrees that the Assignee may record this Confirmatory Assignment where it will be open for public inspection.

Date: 8/01/07

Bv:

Name: Gary L. Edwards

Title: President

Company: GLE Holdings Corp.

## Schedule A

Application Serial No.	Patent No. or Publication No.	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date or Publication Date
US 60/225,413	N/A	Medical Injector	August 15, 2000	N/A
US 09/907,609	6,530,904	Medical Injector	July 19, 2001	March 11, 2003
US 10/341,137	2003/0100862	Medical Injector	January 13, 2003	May 29, 2003
US 10/515,571	2007/0088268	Devices, Systems and Methods for Medicament Delivery	November 23, 2004	April 19, 2007
PCT/04/39386	WO 2006/057636	Devices, Systems and Methods for Medicament Delivery	November 23, 2004	June 1, 2006

PATENT REEL: 043518 FRAME: 0020

333916 v1/RE RECORDED: 09/07/2017